
Please Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite   01270 686467
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or 

request for further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday 7th September 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a 
pre-determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 August 2016

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for 
the following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 16/3798M - Land adjacent to Highlands, Congleton Road, Alderley Edge, 
Cheshire  SK9 7AD: Construction of one part two-storey, part three-storey 
detached infill dwelling with detached garage, new access and landscaping 
(Resubmission of 15/4117M) for  Mr & Mrs N McGuiness  (Pages 7 - 20)

To consider the above planning application

6. 16/0834M - 1 Butley Lanes, Prestbury, Cheshire  SK10 4HU: Demolition of 
Existing Dwelling and erection of 2 new houses (Resubmission of 
15/2163M) for BCL Homes Ltd  (Pages 21 - 32)

To consider the above planning application

7. 16/0914M - Cherry Barrow Farm, Congleton Road, Marton, Cheshire  
SK11 9HF: Outline application for construction of two detached, 3-bedroom 
houses on land to the west of Cherry Barrow Farm for Mrs W Basnett  
(Pages 33 - 46)

To consider the above planning application



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 10th August, 2016 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors E Brooks, L Durham, S Edgar (Substitute), JP Findlow, T Fox, 
A Harewood, N Mannion and G Merry (Substitute)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
Miss S Bartoli (Planning Officer), Mr M Coburn (Planning Officer), Mr N Folan 
(Planning Solicitor), Mr K Foster (Principal Planning Officer), Mr N Jones 
(Principal Development Officer), and Mrs N Wise-Ford (Principal Planning 
Officer)

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Andrew, 
H Gaddum and S Gardiner.

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

Councillor C Browne declared that he had pre determined application 
16/0605M for the reasons stated within his call-in and in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct he exercised his right to speak as Ward Councillor 
and then left the table and sat in the public gallery until he had heard all of 
the speakers.  He then left the room and only returned once a decision 
had been made.

Councillor L Durham declared that she had pre determined applications 
16/2622M and 15/5536M for the reasons stated within both her call-ins 
and that she was a Member of Macclesfield Town Council Planning 
Committee and in accordance with the Code of Conduct she exercised her 
right to speak as Ward Councillor and then left the table and sat in the 
public gallery whilst the application was considered.  She only returned to 
the table once a decision had been made in respect of each of the 
applications.

Councillor T Fox declared that she had pre determined application 
15/5026M for the reasons stated within her call-in and in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct she exercised his right to speak as Ward Councillor 
and then left the table and sat in the public gallery until she had heard all 
of the speakers.  She then left the room and only returned once a decision 
had been made.



In the interests of openness in respect of application 15/5536M, Councillor 
A Harewood declared that she knew some of the people at the Belong 
Care Home, however she had not pre determined the application.   
However during the public speaking part of the application she declared 
that she felt she had pre determined the application and in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct she exercised her right to speak as a visiting 
Councillor and then left the table and sat in the public gallery whilst the 
application was considered.  She only returned to the table once a 
decision had been made in respect of the application.

26 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

27 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

28 15/5026M-DEMOLITION OF TWO DETACHED DWELLINGS AND THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF THREE TWO-STOREY DETACHED DWELLINGS 
WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESSES, 12 AND 14, OVERHILL ROAD, 
WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE FOR MATTHEW GIBBONS 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor T Fox, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor David Pincombe, 
representing Wilmslow Town Council, David Teale, an objector and Nick 
Smith, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

The proposal will result in an overdevelopment of the site to the detriment 
of the character and appearance of the streetscene and the surrounding 
urban form, therefore the proposals are contrary to policies BE1 and DC1 
of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan, Guidance set out in the Three 
Wilmslow Parks SPG and guidance set out in the NPPF.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Planning & Enforcement Manager has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 



Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval).

29 16/2622M-DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW HOUSE WITHIN THE EXISTING 
SITE BOUNDARY, 109, WHIRLEY ROAD, MACCLESFIELD FOR MR & 
MRS FURY 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor L Durham, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor Gareth Jones, 
representing Macclesfield Town Council and Denise Norbury, an objector 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused due to the overbearing impact of the 
development on existing dwellings on Whirley Road due to the levels 
difference with specific reference to policy DC3.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval).

(The meeting adjourned for a 5 minute break).

30 16/0605M-DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING 1970S RESIDENTIAL 
PROPERTY AND REPLACEMENT TO PROVIDE A NEW FAMILY 
HOME, BRIDGEPOOL, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE 
FOR MATT MAGUIRE 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor C Browne, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Ilana 
Higham, representing Alderley Edge Parish Council and Mr Standen, an 
objector attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. A03FP - Commencement of development (3 years)



2. A01AP - Development in accord with approved plans
3. A06EX - Materials as application
4. A32HA - Submission of construction method statement
5. A01LS - Landscaping - submission of details
6. A12LS - Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment
7. A25GR - Obscure glazing requirement
8. Pile foundations
9. Dust
10. Tree protection
11. Broadband
12. Wheel washing facility
13. Submission of swept movement plan side garage could be used 

and a turn in the site take place

(The meeting adjourned for lunch from 12.50pm until 1.30pm).

31 16/1636M-ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, 
CLUMBER HOUSE NURSING HOME, 81, DICKENS LANE FOR MR B 
OWEN, UNITED CARE SOUTH 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor J Saunders, the Ward Councillor, Annie Moorhead, an objector 
and Claire Coombs, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application.

RESOLVED

That the application be deferred in order to consider a suitable robust 
landscaping scheme to be developed in consultation with the local 
residents and local Ward Members prior to the scheme being brought back 
to Committee.

(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval).

(Prior to consideration of the following application, Councillor G Merry left 
the meeting and did not return).

32 15/5536M-TO PROVIDE A NEW 30 SPACE SURFACE CAR PARK, 
LAND ADJACENT TO BELONG CARE HOME, 103, KENNEDY 
AVENUE, MACCLESFIELD FOR MR NIGEL FRANKLIN, BELONG 
CONSTRUCTION LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor L Durham, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor Gareth Jones, 
Geoff Naylor, a supporter, John Evans, a supporter, Lynne Wallace, a 
supporter, Anna Meredith, the Architect for the applicant and Nigel 
Franklin, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 



application.  In addition Councillor L Durham read out a statement on 
behalf of Councillor M Hardy, the Ward Councillor).

RESOLVED

That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:-

1. Management and maintenance in respect of the car parking 
scheme to be submitted

2. Details of water surface drainage
3. Diversion of PRoW
4. Details of lighting
5. Boundary treatments
6. Standard time limit
7. Approved plans

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee, to correct 
any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated 
to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Northern Planning Committee to enter into a planning agreement in 
accordance with the S106 Town and Country Planning Act to secure the 
Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement should they be required.

(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of refusal).

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 3.00 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)





SUMMARY

This application is for the erection of 1no. infill dwelling with detached garage, 
new access and landscaping and follows a previously refused application for 
an identical scheme on the site. Since the decision was made the Council has 
received an allowed appeal on a different site within the borough which dealt 
with similar issues in terms of infill dwellings within the Green Belt. Paragraph 
89 of the NPPF allows ‘limited infilling within a village’.

This appeal has been used by the applicant in support of their case and, while 
it is understood that each case must be judged on its merits, due to the 
similarities with the current application it is considered to remove part of the 
reason for refusal. The site was not considered to form part of a village and 
was also not considered to comply with the MBLP definition of infill which 
states that infill is ‘the infilling of a small gap in an otherwise built up frontage 
(a small gap is one which could be filled by one or two houses)’. The similarity 
between the location of the appeal site and application site in terms of 
address and relationship with the closest village allows the application site to 
be classed as ‘within a village’. 

The key issue therefore is whether the site can be classed as ‘limited infill’. 
The size of the plot is considered to be suitable to be able to accommodate 
limited infilling in the form of 1no dwelling. The principle of the proposal is 
therefore in accordance with paragraph 89 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

The reasons for refusal did not include issues of design, impact on the area, 
trees, residential amenity, highways safety, ecology or environmental health 
and so these are once again considered to be acceptable. The proposal 
accords with the Development Plan and is deemed to be a sustainable form of 
development.

While the previous committee decision has been taken into consideration, it is 
felt that the appeal decision is another material consideration in favour of the 
proposal, and so the application is recommended for approval subject to 
conditions and further comments from neighbours and consultees.

   Application No: 16/3798M

   Location: LAND ADJ TO HIGHLANDS, CONGLETON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, 
CHESHIRE, SK9 7AD

   Proposal: Construction of one part two-storey, part three-storey detached infill 
dwelling with detached garage, new access and landscaping 
(Resubmission of 15/4117M)

   Applicant: Mr & Mrs N McGuiness

   Expiry Date: 03-Oct-2016

Date Report Prepared: 26 August 2016



RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to conditions and comments from interested 
parties

REASON FOR REPORT

This application has been called in to committee at the request of Cllr George Walton on the 
16th August 2016 for the following reasons: 

 ‘Green Belt infringement being an infill site within the Conservation area of Nether 
Alderley (not Alderley Edge as in address on application)

 ‘Overdevelopment of the site; the proposal is considered to be more extensive than the 
adjacent properties and would affect the amenities of the existing properties 
immediately adjacent to the site and the surrounding area regarding overlooking, loss 
of privacy and overbearing impact.’

 ‘Design out of keeping with surrounding properties.’

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site comprises a parcel of land approximately 3,980 m² in size and located 
close to the southern edge of the defined settlement of Alderley Edge. The site is 
undeveloped and heavily overgrown.

The site is bordered by ‘Highlands’ to the north and ‘Millers Gate’ to the south. There is 
residential development and wooded areas to the
[...]
n & Access Statement
 Planning statement
 Heritage Statement
 Ecology Appraisal
 Arboricultural Statement
 Transport Technical Note

OFFICER APPRAISAL

Key Issues

 Principle of Development in the Green Belt
 Impact on the Conservation Area
 The design of the proposed development
 Highway Issues
 Potential impact on amenity
 Sustainability
 Trees/ Landscaping



ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY

Principle of Development

The site lies within an area of Green Belt within the adopted Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. 
Para 89 of the NPPF states that the construction of new buildings should be regarded as 
inappropriate. One of the stated exceptions to this is “limited infilling in villages, and limited 
affordable housing for local community needs under policies set out in the Local Plan”.

Local Plan policy GC1 relates to new buildings in the Green Belt. Criteria 5 of the policy 
relates to infilling and allows for “limited infilling within the settlements of Gawsworth, 
Henbury, Lyme Green and Sutton provided that the development is in scale and character 
with the settlement in question”. In seeking to restrict infilling to a small number of villages 
within the Green Belt, Policy GC1 is not, in this regard, considered to be consistent with the 
NPPF which allows limited infilling in villages without any further qualification. This has been 
established in a number of recent appeal decisions within the Borough. In such 
circumstances, paragraph 215 of the NPPF indicates that policies in existing local plans 
should be given less weight. 

Notwithstanding the Green Belt issues, the site is considered to be sustainable with regard to 
access to local services and facilities. Issues of design, amenity, trees and ecology will be 
examined later in the report.

Green Belt

The last, identical application was refused at committee for the following reason:
‘The proposal is an inappropriate form of development within the Green Belt, which reduces 
openness, due to the development not complying with the definition of limited infilling in a 
village under paragraph 89 of the National Planning Policy Framework. The development is 
therefore contrary to guidance within the National Planning Policy Framework and policy GC1 
of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and would cause harm to the objectives of those 
policies.’  

Since this decision an appeal decision has been received by the Council for a site at 
Alstonfield in Mottram St Andrew. The proposal was also for an infill dwelling in the Green 
Belt and the site circumstances were similar to this application with the site forming part of the 
parish of Mottram St Andrew, however physically and visually linked to Prestbury. It was 
stated in the Inspector’s decision that the assessment should be related to physical 
characteristics, not administrative boundaries. Similarly the application site is located within 
the parish of Nether Alderley, not Alderley Edge with which it forms the closest links. While it 
is acknowledged that each case should be judged on its merits the similarities between the 
appeal site and the application are such that it should form a material consideration in the 
determination of this application. 

The NPPF does not provide a definition of what constitutes limited infilling in villages, but the 
Local Plan glossary does define infilling as “the infilling of a small gap in an otherwise built up 
frontage (a small gap is one which could be filled by one or two houses)”. This definition has 
been accepted by several different recent inspectors as being relevant.



The site frontage is 48 metres. There is no metric classification of a “small gap”, and 48 
metres, if accepted as such, is considered to be at the upper end of what could reasonably be 
classified as a small gap. It is considered that the site should be assessed in the context of 
the surrounding development. The definition goes on to state that a small gap is one which 
can be filled with
[...]
ite which have features 
suitable for use by roosting bats. 

The provision of bat and bird boxes either fitted to retained trees on the boundary or built into 
the new buildings could also provide an improvement in the availability of roosting / nesting 
habitats and offset the loss of trees on site.

Our Nature Conservation Officer is satisfied that there are unlikely to be any protected 
species issues associated with the proposed development. 

Contaminated Land

The Contaminated Land team has no objection to the above application subject to the 
following comments with regard to contaminated land:
 

 The application area has a history of nursery use and therefore the land may be 
contaminated. 

 The application is for new residential properties which are a sensitive end use and 
could be affected by any contamination present or brought onto the site.



As such, and in accordance with the NPPF, conditions are recommended in order to prevent 
contaminated land issues.

PLANNING BALANCE, CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION

The site comprises an infill development in a village in the Green Belt in a sustainable 
location, with access to a range of local services and facilities nearby, including good public 
transport links. 

While the previous refusal is taken into consideration, the appeal decision at Alstonfield is 
also material to the current proposal, and with this in mind it is concluded that the proposed 
development is permissible as one of the exceptions to inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt as set out in paragraph 89 of the Framework. Any conflict that is identified with 
policy GC1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan has to be given less weight due to its 
inconsistency with the Framework. 

As a new development in the Green Belt, the proposal will result in a limited loss of openness. 
For the reasons stated in the report, the impact on openness is not considered to be sufficient 
to withhold planning permission. It is not considered that the proposal results in any conflict 
with the purposes of including land in the Green Belt.

The proposed development will result in the loss of trees within the site that are protected by 
virtue of their designation within the conservation area and TPO. However, the resultant 
dwelling and landscaped setting is considered to be in accordance with the key 
characteristics of the conservation area and therefore there will be no harm to a designated 
heritage asset as a result of the development. The proposal is in accordance with the 
Framework and Macclesfield Borough Local Plan policy in respect of arboricultural impact and 
heritage conservation.

It is considered that there are no significant adverse impacts relating to design, impact on the 
conservation area, residential amenity, highways safety, ecology or environmental health.  
The proposal accords with the Development Plan, where it is consistent with the Framework, 
and is deemed to be a sustainable form of development in environmental, social and 
economic terms.  

Accordingly the application is recommended for approval subject to conditions.  However, as 
noted above, in order to allow time for the consultation period to expire, it is recommended 
that the application is delegated back to the Planning & Enforcement Manager in consultation 
with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee for approval.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Planning and Enforcement Manager 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 



Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.

1. A03FP             -  Commencement of development (3 years)
2. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans
3. A02EX             -  Submission of samples of building materials
4. A01LS             -  Landscaping - submission of details
5. A02LS             -  Submission of landscaping scheme
6. A04LS             -  Landscaping (implementation)
7. A19EX             -  Garage doors
8. A21EX             -  Roof lights set flush
9. A17EX             -  Specification of window design / style
10.Hours of operation
11.Visibility Splays
12.In accordance with arboricultural statement
13.Tree protection
14.Tree protection





   Application No: 16/0834M

   Location: 1, BUTLEY LANES, PRESTBURY, CHESHIRE, SK10 4HU

   Proposal: Demolition of Existing Dwelling and erection of 2 new houses - 
Resubmission of 15/2163M

   Applicant: BCL Homes Ltd

   Expiry Date: 28-Apr-2016

SUMMARY

The presumption in favour of sustainable development is a significant material 
consideration in the determination of this application and therefore taking into consideration 
the merits demonstrated above and the compliance with local and national planning policy, 
the proposed development meets all aspects of sustainable development and is 
recommended for approval. It is noted that there would be some tension with Policy in 
respect of the design of the proposal and potential amenity issues for future occupants of 
the development, however this would not be so “adverse” as to significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits. 

In such circumstances the NPPF at para.14 requires development proposals that accord 
with the development plan to be permitted without delay and thusly this application goes 
before the Planning Committee with a recommendation of approval subject to appropriately 
worded conditions being attached to any grant of permission.  

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to conditions

REASON FOR REFERRAL

This application is referred to Northern Planning Committee as it has been called-in by the 
Ward Councillor over concerns that the development may be out of chara
[...]
dverse” as to significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits. 

In such circumstances the NPPF at para.14 requires development proposals that accord with 
the development plan to be permitted without delay and thusly this application goes before 
the Planning Committee with a recommendation of approval subject to appropriately worded 
conditions being attached to any grant of permission.  

RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to conditions;

1. Standard Time Limit (3 years)
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans
3. Materials to be submitted for approval
4. Landscaping scheme (including boundary treatment and hardsurfacing) to be 

submitted for approval
5. Landscaping Implementation 
6. Removal of Permitted Development Rights
7. Arboricultual works to be carried out in accordance with report
8. Construction/Method statement for works in root protection areas



9. Tree Protection details to be submitted
10. Noise Impact Assessment and attenuation meausres to be submitted for 

approval
11. Development to proceed in accordance with Bat Survey
12. Existing and Proposed Site Levels
13. Parking to be provided and made available prior to first occupation





   Application No: 16/0914M

   Location: CHERRY BARROW FARM, CONGLETON ROAD, MARTON, 
CHESHIRE, SK11 9HF

   Proposal: Outline application for construction of two detached, 3-bedroom houses 
on land to the west of Cherry Barrow Farm

   Applicant: Mrs W Basnett

   Expiry Date: 20-Apr-2016

SUMMARY

The application site lies entirely within the Open Countryside as determined by the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan.

Within such locations, there is a presumption against development, unless the development 
falls into one of a number of categories as detailed by Local Plan Policies GC5 and GC6. 
The proposed development does not fall within any of the listed categories and as such, 
there is a presumption against the proposal unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.

Paragrap
[...]
y and demonstrably 
outweighed by the benefits. Accordingly it is recommended for approval.

SUBJECT TO

Referral of intention to grant permission to University of Manchester Jodrell Bank, in 
accordance with the Jodrell Bank Directive.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to conditions;

1. Submission of Reserved Matters (Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale)



2. Time Limit for submission of reserved matters
3. Time limit for outline permission
4. Development informed by approved plans
5. Details of materials to be submitted for approval
6. Existing and Proposed Site Levels
7. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems
8. Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted
9. Sustainable drainage management and maintenance plan to be submitted
10. Reserved matters application for scale to include section and streetscene to 

show relationship with Cherry Barrow Farm and Church Farm 






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 16/3798M - Land adjacent to Highlands, Congleton Road, Alderley Edge, Cheshire  SK9 7AD: Construction of one part two-storey, part three-storey detached infill dwelling with detached garage, new access and landscaping (Resubmission of 15/4117M) for  Mr & Mrs N McGuiness
	6 16/0834M - 1 Butley Lanes, Prestbury, Cheshire  SK10 4HU: Demolition of Existing Dwelling and erection of 2 new houses (Resubmission of 15/2163M) for BCL Homes Ltd
	7 16/0914M - Cherry Barrow Farm, Congleton Road, Marton, Cheshire  SK11 9HF: Outline application for construction of two detached, 3-bedroom houses on land to the west of Cherry Barrow Farm for Mrs W Basnett



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 7th September, 2016 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, E Brooks, T Dean, T Fox, H Gaddum, S Gardiner, 
A Harewood and N Mannion

 OFFICERS

Patricia Evans (Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer)
Neil Jones (Principal Development Officer)
Matthew Keen (Senior Planning Officer)
Paul Wakefield (Principal Planning Officer)
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer)

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Durham and
P Findlow.

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

Councillor G Walton declared that he had called in application 16/3798M 
and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he would exercise his right to 
speak as the Ward Councillor and then leave the table and sit in the public 
gallery until he had heard all of the speakers.  He would then leave the 
room and return once a decision had been made.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 16/3798M and 
16/0914M, Councillor S Gardiner declared that he knew the agents who 
had registered to speak, as they were former work colleagues.  It was 
noted that some Members of the Committee also knew the agents.

35 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th August 2016 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the recording of 
Councillor Dean’s apologies for absence.

(Councillor S Gardiner requested it be recorded that he abstained from 
approval of the minutes of the previous meeting as he was not present at 
that meeting)



36 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

37 16/3798M - LAND ADJACENT TO HIGHLANDS, CONGLETON ROAD, 
ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE  SK9 7AD: CONSTRUCTION OF ONE 
PART TWO-STOREY, PART THREE-STOREY DETACHED INFILL 
DWELLING WITH DETACHED GARAGE, NEW ACCESS AND 
LANDSCAPING (RESUBMISSION OF 15/4117M) FOR  MR & MRS N 
MCGUINESS 

Having made a declaration, Councillor G Walton vacated the chair in 
favour of the Vice-Chairman and did not take part in the debate or vote.

 (Councillor G Walton (Ward Councillor), Mr M Toulmin (objector) and Mr R 
Gascoigne (the agent) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

Councillor Walton left the meeting and returned following consideration of 
this application.

The Committee considered a report and written and verbal updates 
regarding the above application.

RESOLVED

That, contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for approval, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reason:

The proposal is an inappropriate form of development within the Green 
Belt, which reduces openness, due to the development not complying with 
the definition of limited infilling in a village under paragraph 89 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. The development is therefore 
contrary to guidance within the National Planning Policy Framework and 
policy GC1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and would cause harm 
to the objectives of those policies.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Planning and Enforcement Manager has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.



38 16/0834M - 1 BUTLEY LANES, PRESTBURY, CHESHIRE  SK10 4HU: 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND ERECTION OF 2 NEW 
HOUSES (RESUBMISSION OF 15/2163M) FOR BCL HOMES LTD 

 (Mr N Griffiths (Objector) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application).  In addition a statement was read out on behalf of the 
Ward Councillor P Findlow, who was unable to attend the meeting)

The Committee considered a report regarding the above application.

RESOLVED

That, contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for approval, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

 Overdevelopment of the site – the proposed development 
would have insufficient space to provide outdoor amenity 
space consistent with that of the established character of the 
area.  

 Impact on trees 
 Impact upon amenity of neighbouring properties

39 16/0914M - CHERRY BARROW FARM, CONGLETON ROAD, MARTON, 
CHESHIRE  SK11 9HF: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 
CONSTRUCTION OF TWO DETACHED, 3-BEDROOM HOUSES ON 
LAND TO THE WEST OF CHERRY BARROW FARM FOR MRS W 
BASNETT 

(Mr A Ellis (Agent) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).  

The Committee considered a report regarding the above application.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
subject to:

Referral of intention to grant permission to University of Manchester 
Jodrell Bank, in accordance with the Jodrell Bank Directive

 and the following conditions:

1. Submission of Reserved Matters (Appearance, Landscaping, 
Layout and Scale)

2. Time Limit for submission of reserved matters
3. Time limit for outline permission
4. Development informed by approved plans



5. Details of materials to be submitted for approval
6. Existing and Proposed Site Levels
7. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems
8. Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted
9. Sustainable drainage management and maintenance plan to be 

submitted
10.Reserved matters application for scale to include section and 

streetscene to show relationship with Cherry Barrow Farm and 
Church Farm 

11.Connections to broadband services
12.Electromagnetic Protection (Jodrell Bank)

(Councillor S Gardiner requested it be minuted that he voted against the 
motion to approve the application).

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.30 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)


